any way whatsoever can contribute to the realisation of its corporate purpose. 

4. DURATION 

The company is established for an unlimited duration. 

CHAPTER TWO: SHARE CAPITAL 

5. SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARES 

The share capital of the company amounts to seven million, three hundred eighty-five thousand, 

nine hundred ten euros, forty cents (EUR 7,385,910.40), represented by seventy-one million, 

two hundred eighty-nine thousand, two hundred twenty-five (71,289,225) fully paid-up shares, 

without nominal value, each representing an equal part of the share capital. The share capital 

has been fully and unconditionally subscribed for and is fully paid-up.  

6. ISSUE PREMIUMS 

All issue premiums booked will be booked on a separate account as net equity on the liabilities

[...]

intended to ensure the subscription of part or all of the new shares or other securities to be 

issued.  

8. AUTHORISED CAPITAL 

The board of directors is authorised to increase the share capital of the company on one or 

several occasions by a maximum aggregate amount of five million, six hundred sixty-four 

thousand, two hundred sixty-nine euros, ninety-six cents (5,664,269.96 EUR). 

The board of directors may increase the share capital by contributions in cash or in kind, by 

capitalisation of reserves, whether available or unavailable for distribution, and capitalisation 

of issue premiums, with or without the issuance of new shares, with or without voting rights,